investments of 7.50 percent was applied to periods before December 31, 2035, and the Municipal Bond
Index Rate of 3.65 percent was applied to periods on and after December 31, 2035, resulting in a discount
rate of 4.27 percent.  For 2021, a municipal bond rate of 2.05 percent at December 31, 2021, was blended
with the long-term rate of 7.5 which resulted in a blended discount rate of 2.84.  The municipal bond rate was
determined using the Bond Buyers General Obligation 20-year Municipal Bond Index Rate.

- 66 -

City of East Liverpool, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For The Year Ended December 31, 2023

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact the
following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.27 percent, as well as
what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower (3.27 percent), or one percentage point higher (5.27 percent) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(3.27%) (4.27%) (5.27%)

City's proportionate share
  of the net OPEB liability $610,499 $495,774 $398,916

Note 13 – Long-Term Obligations

The changes in long-term obligations during the year were as follows:

Amounts
Balance Balance Due In

12/31/2022 Issued Retired 12/31/2023 One Year
Governmental Activities

Installment Loans from Direct Borrowings:
  2018 Ambulance - 9.15% $7,359 $0 ($7,359) $0 $0
  2023 Mangano Building - 4.52% 0 350,000 (13,848) 336,152 17,222
   Total Installment Loans 7,359 350,000 (21,207) 336,152 17,222

Ohio Public Works Commission Loans from Direct Borrowings:
  2003 State Route 39 Improvement Loan - 0.00% 11,899 0 (11,899) 0 0
  2012 St. Clair  Avenue Improvement Loan - 0.00% 9,544 0 (9,544) 0 0
Total Ohio Public Works Commission Loans from Direct Borrowings 21,443 0 (21,443) 0 0

State Infrastructure Bank Loans from Direct Placements:
  2015 River Road Improvement Loan - 3.00% 696,729 0 (84,157) 612,572 86,700
  2017 Road Improvement Loan - 3.00% 199,555 0 (37,570) 161,985 38,706
  2020 U.S.30/S.R.39 Safety Improvements Loan - 3.00% 146,969 0 (20,801) 126,168 21,430
Total State Infrastructure Bank Loans 1,043,253 0 (142,528) 900,725 146,836

Financed Purchases from Direct Placements:
  2018 Fire Truck - 3.00% 336,854 0 (37,835) 299,019 38,985
  2021 Phone System -  2.99% 185,760 0 (48,662) 137,098 50,137
Total Financed Purchases from Direct Placements 522,614 0 (86,497) 436,117 89,122
Leases:
  2022 Auditor Copier - 9.97% 8,739 0 (1,548) 7,191 1,710

Net Pension Liability:
  OPERS 848,092 1,799,927 0 2,648,019 0
  OP&F 4,458,178 2,156,415 0 6,614,593 0
Total Net Pension Liability 5,306,270 3,956,342 0 9,262,612 0

Net OPEB Liability:
  OPERS 0 53,327 0 53,327 0
  OP&F 782,171 0 (286,397) 495,774 0
Total Net OPEB Liability 782,171 53,327 (286,397) 549,101 0

Compensated Absences 90,675 71,315 (50,820) 111,170 75,622

Police and Fire Pension 525,555 0 (32,792) 492,763 34,200
Total Governmental Activities $8,308,079 $4,430,984 ($643,232) $12,095,831 $364,712

- 67 -

City of East Liverpool, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For The Year Ended December 31, 2023

Balance Balance Amounts Due In
12/31/2022 Issued Retired 12/31/2023 One Year

Business-Type Activities
Ohio Water Development Authority Loans
 from Direct Borrowings:
  2004 Project #4181 Water Loan - 3.35% $739,692 $0 ($238,419) $501,273 $246,474
  2013 Project #6489 Water Loan - 2.00% 311,712 0 (25,603) 286,109 26,118
  2013 Project #6488 Sewer Loan - 2.59% 126,664 0 (9,588) 117,076 9,837
  2018 Project #8041 Water Loan - 2.90% 776,061 0 (37,277) 738,784 38,366
  2018 Project #8266 Water Loan - 0.00% 54,054 0 (20,020) 34,034 0
  2018 Project #7975 Water Loan - 0.00% 4,079 0 (2,039) 2,040 2,040
  2021 Project #9210 Sewer Loan - 1.68% 90,486 12,594 (19,905) 83,175 0
  2021 Project #9431 Sewer Loan - 0.66% 218,564 52,161 (13,269) 257,456 0
Total Ohio Water Development Authority Loans 2,321,312 64,755 (366,120) 2,019,947 322,835

Financed Purchases from Direct Placements:
  2019 Rear Load Packer 4.99% 50,693 0 (24,730) 25,963 25,963
  2019 Roll on Roll off 4.99% 71,249 0 (34,757) 36,492 36,492
  2019 Sewer Dump Truck 4.93% 49,541 0 (24,174) 25,367 25,367
  2021 Street Sweeper 2.70% 213,360 0 (40,429) 172,931 41,521
  2022 Sewer Backhoe 4.21% 82,632 0 (26,782) 55,850 27,537
  2022 Wheel Loader 3.87% 105,529 0 (33,850) 71,679 35,159
  2022 Track Loader 5.13% 72,104 0 (16,697) 55,407 17,553
  2023 International Chassis 6.77% 0 191,343 (117,096) 74,247 35,873
  2023 Water Backhoe 5.75% 0 114,120 (30,965) 83,155 26,184
Total Financed Purchases from Direct Placements 645,108 305,463 (349,480) 601,091 271,649

Net Pension Liability - OPERS:
  Water 597,523 1,054,557 0 1,652,080 0
  Sewer 269,848 627,011 0 896,859 0
  Incinerator 134,924 463,406 0 598,330 0
  Other Enterprise Funds 0 145,454 0 145,454 0
Total Net Pension Liability - OPERS 1,002,295 2,290,428 0 3,292,723 0

Net OPEB Liability - OPERS:
  Water 0 33,268 0 33,268 0
  Sewer 0 18,058 0 18,058 0
  Incinerator 0 12,050 0 12,050 0
  Other Enterprise Funds 0 2,931 0 2,931 0
   Total Net OPEB Liability - OPERS 0 66,307 0 66,307 0

Compensated Absences 57,786 46,213 (41,161) 62,838 46,737

Total Business-Type Activities $4,026,501 $2,773,166 ($756,761) $6,042,906 $641,221

Within governmental activities, the City has outstanding installment loans, financed purchases, leases,
OPWC loans and SIB loans.  These loans are to finance various projects and equipment purchases.  The
installment loans from direct borrowings are being paid from the capital improvements fund and the street
levy fund.  The OPWC loans are being paid from the capital improvements fund and the debt service fund.
The SIB loans from direct placements are being paid from the capital improvements and street improvements
capital project funds, the street levy special revenue fund and the debt service fund.  The financed purchases